

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1983

No. 97 of 1983

An Act to amend the South Australian Waste Management Commission Act, 1979.

[Assented to 15 December 1983]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short title.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "South Australian Waste Management Commission Act Amendment Act, 1983".
- (2) The South Australian Waste Management Commission Act, 1979, is in this Act referred as to "the principal Act".

Amendment of s. 9— Membership of

- 2. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word "seven" and substituting the word "nine";
 - (b) by striking out from subsections (1) and (2) the name "South Australian Chamber of Commerce and Industry" and substituting, in each case, the name "Chamber of Commerce and Industry S.A. Incorporated";
 - (c) by striking out the word "and" between paragraphs (d) and (e) of subsection (1);

and

- (d) by striking out paragraph (e) of subsection (1) and substituting the following paragraphs:
 - (e) three shall be persons nominated by the Minister, and of them one shall be a person with experience of environmental management;

and

- (f) one shall be a person nominated by the Minister for Environment and Planning.
- 3. Section 16 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of s. 16— The Technical Committee.

461

- (a) by striking out from subsections (2) and (3) the name "South Australian Chamber of Commerce and Industry" and substituting, in each case, the name "Chamber of Commerce and Industry S.A. Incorporated";
- (b) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (2) the name "Minister for the Environment" and substituting the name "Minister for Environment and Planning";
- (c) by striking out from paragraph (d) of subsection (2) the name "Minister of Works" and substituting the name "Minister of Water Resources";

and

- (d) by striking out from paragraph (e) of subsection (2) the name "Minister of Housing" and substituting the name "Minister of Mines and Energy".
- 4. Section 23 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from Amendment of subsection (3) the passage "on which" and substituting the word "of".

Control of depots.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

D. B. DUNSTAN, Governor